("Securities Act"), as well as the exemption from registration with the U.S. Securities 

and Exchange Commission provided for in Regulation S of the Securities Act, in the 

amount between USD 500,000,000.00 (five hundred million U.S. dollars) and USD 

750,000,000.00 (seven hundred and fifty million U.S. dollars), on which interest will 

be charged, to be defined in due course by the Issuer and approved by the Company's 

Executive Board, and which will depend on market conditions, and whose net 

proceeds shall be used to pay certain debt instruments of the Company (“Issue”);